
Chummer, I can write a book on 
what you don’t know. Can you 
design a spell or enchant a dag
ger? Can you invoke a great 
spirit or divine the future? Have 
you bared your soul to the 
Dweller on the Threshold during 
an astral quest? You’ve got a lot 
to learn—not even dragons 
know all there is to know about 
Magic in the Shadows. 

Magic in the Shadows is a source-
book for the Shadowrun® roleplay
ing game that expands on the basic 
magic concepts and provides 

advanced magic rules. For players, this book offers new magical paths, metamagic, 
totems and more than 75 new spells. For the gamemaster, there are new rules for 
initiation, spirits, astral security, magical threats and more! 

For use with Shadowrun, Third Edition. 

® Sam
ple 

file



Sam
ple 

file



TABLE OF CONTENTS


INTRODUCTION 6 Path of the Steward 21 
Developer’s Say 6 Path of the Bard 21 

THE AWAKENED WORLD 8 Path of the Druid 21 
The Magical Child 8 Path of the Rígh 21 
Religion 10 Aspected Path Magicians 21 
The Law 11 Path of the Adept 21 
Business 12 Athlete’s Way 21 
Medicine 13 Artist’s Way 22 
Popular Culture 13 Warrior’s Way 22 
Street Magic 13 Invisible Way 22 

THE PATHS OF MAGIC 14 Spirit Way 22 
Path of the Shaman 16 Totem Way 22 

Wilderness and Urban Shamans 16 Magician’s Way 22 
Spirits of the Elements 16 Magical Traditions 24 
Ancestor Shamans 16 Awakened Oddities 26 
Pantheism 16 Psionics 26 

Path of the Mage 17 Miracles 27 
Hermetic Schools 17 Madness 27 
Elemental Mages 17 THE AWAKENED CHARACTER 28 

Path of Wuxing 17 Creating an Awakened Character 28 
Wujen Aspected Magicians 19 Priorities 30 

Path of Voodoo 19 Race 30 
Patron Loa 19 Awakened Skills 30 
The Hounfour 19 Magic Loss 30 
Loa Spirits 20 Stim Patches 31 
Zombies 20 Astral Projection 31 
Voodounistas 20 Cyberware 31 
Obeyifa 20 Geasa 31 

Paths of the Wheel 20 Creating a Geas 31 
Path of the Warrior 20 Accepting a Geas 32 

2 Magic in the Shadows 

Sam
ple 

file



Fulfilling a Geas 
Removing a Geas 
Adepts and Geasa 

MAGICAL SKILLS 
Ritual Sorcery 

Requirements 
The Ritual Team 
Casting the Spell 
Beginning the Casting 
Targeting Test 
Sending Test 
Sorcery Test 
Spell Resistance Test 
Spell Effect 
Drain Resistance Test 
Sustaining Ritual Sorcery 
Ritual Tracking 

Enchanting 
Enchanting Gear 
Talismongering 
Alchemy 
Artificing 
New Foci 
Focus Addiction 
Unique Enchantments 
Analyzing Magical Items 

Spell Design 
Spell Formulas 
Designing New Spells 

INITIATION AND METAMAGIC 
Initiation 

Grades of Initiation 
Advantages of Initiation 
Cost of Initiation 
Initiation Ordeals 

Magical Groups 
Purpose 
Strictures 
Individual Strictures 
Group Strictures 
Customs 
Group Resources 
Patrons 
Finding a Group 
Joining a Group 
Founding a Group 
Creating a Group 
Pre-Generated Magical Groups 

Avatars 
Using an Avatar 

Metamagic 
Learning Metamagic 
Anchoring 
Centering 
Cleansing 
Divining 
Invoking 

33

33

33

34

34


Masking 76

Possessing 76

Quickening 77

Reflecting 78

Shielding 79


34 THE PLANES 80

36

36

36

36

37

37

38

38

38

38

39

39

40

40

42

42

45

45

46

47

47

47

48

57

58

58

58

58

58

61

62

62

63

63

64

64

64

64

65

65

65

67

68

69

69

69

70

72

74

74

75


Astral Terrain 80

Passing Through Earth 80

Getting Lost 82

Astral Visibility 82


Astral Barriers 83

Pressing Through a Barrier 83


Background Count 83

Power Sites 84

Aspected Power 85

Mana Warps 85


Mana Surges 86

Sorcery Effects 87

Conjuring Effects 87


Wild Magic 87

Astral Security 88


Astral Patrolling 88

Fooling Astral Barriers 88

Wards 89

Passive Security Options 89


The Metaplanes 91

Astral Quest 92

The Dweller on the Threshold 92

Metaplaces 92

Quest Tests 93

Types of Quest 94

Quest Duration 95


SPIRITS 96

Spirit Rules 96


Astral Movement 96

Disruption 98

Spontaneous Appearances 98

Extending Elemental Service 98

Binding Elemental Guards 98

Healing Spirits 98

Spirit Powers 98


Watcher Spirits 98

Characteristics of Watchers 101

Watchers and Astral Tracking 101

Tasks for Watchers 101


Loa Spirits 102

Conjuring Loa Spirits 102

Loa Spirit Services 103

Loa Spirit Powers 103

Serviteurs 104


Zombies 104

Grande Zombies 104


Spirits of the Elements 105

Domains 105

Summoning 105

Powers 105


Ancestor Spirits 106


3Magic in the Shadows 

Sam
ple 

file


