

## So, You THINK You know In AGIC?

Chummer, I can write a book on what you don't know. Can you design a spell or enchant a dagger? Can you invoke a great spirit or divine the future? Have you bared your soul to the Dweller on the Threshold during an astral quest? You've got a lot to learn—not even dragons know all there is to know about Magic in the Shadows.

Magic in the Shadows is a sourcebook for the Shadowrun® roleplaying game that expands on the basic magic concepts and provides

advanced magic rules. For players, this book offers new magical paths, metamagic, totems and more than 75 new spells. For the gamemaster, there are new rules for initiation, spirits, astral security, magical threats and more!

For use with Shadowrun, Third Edition.









## TABLE OF CONTENTS



INTRODUCTION	6	Path of the Steward	21
Developer's Say	6	Path of the Bard	21
THE AWAKENED WORLD	8	Path of the Druid	21
The Magical Child	8	Path of the Rígh	21
Religion	10	Aspected Path Magicians	21
The Law	11	Path of the Adept	21
Business	12	Athlete's Way	21
Medicine	13	Artist's Way	22
Popular Culture	13	Warrior's Way	22
Street Magic	13	Invisible Way	22
THE PATHS OF MAGIC	14	Spirit Way	22
Path of the Shaman	16	Totem Way	22
Wilderness and Urban Shamans	16	Magician's Way	22
Spirits of the Elements	16	Magical Traditions	24
Ancestor Shamans	16	Awakened Oddities	26
Pant <mark>heis</mark> m	16	Psionics	26
Path of the Mage	17	Miracles	27
Hermetic Schools	17	Madness	27
Elemental Mages	17	THE AWAKENED CHARACTER	28
Path of Wuxing	17	Creating an Awakened Character	28
Wujen Aspected Magicians	19	Priorities	30
Path of Voodoo	19	Race	30
Patron Loa	19	Awakened Skills	30
The Hounfour	19	Magic Loss	30
Loa Spirits	20	Stim Patches	31
Zombies	20	Astral Projection	31
Voodounistas	20	Cyberware	31
Obeyifa	20	Geasa	31
Paths of the Wheel	20	Creating a Geas	31
Path of the Warrior	20	Accepting a Geas	32

## TABLE OF CONTENTS





Fulfilling a Geas	33	Masking	76
Removing a Geas	33	Possessing	76
Adepts and Geasa	33	Quickening	77
MAGICAL SKILLS	34	Reflecting	78
Ritual Sorcery	34	Shielding	79
Requirements	34	THE PLANES	80
The Ritual Team	36	Astral Terrain	80
Casting the Spell	36	Passing Through Earth	80
Beginning the Casting	36	Getting Lost	82
Targeting Test	36	Astral Visibility	82
Sending Test	37	Astral Barriers	83
Sorcery Test	37	Pressing Through a Barrier	83
Spell Resistance Test	38	Background Count	83
Spell Effect	38	Power Sites	84
Drain Resistance Test	38	Aspected Power	85
Sustaining Ritual Sorcery	38	Mana Warps	85
Ritual Tracking	39	Mana Surges	86
Enchanting Court	39	Sorcery Effects	87
Enchanting Gear	40	Conjuring Effects	87
Talismongering	40	Wild Magic	87
Artifolio	42	Astral Security	88
Artificing	42	Astral Patrolling	88
New Foci	45	Fooling Astral Barriers	88
Focus Addiction	45	Wards	89
Unique Enchantments	46	Passive Security Options	89
Analyzing Magical Items	47	The Metaplanes	91
Spell Design	47	Astral Quest	92 92
Spell Formulas	48	The Dweller on the Threshold	92
Designing New Spells INITIATION AND METAMAGIC	57	Metaplaces Overst Tosts	92
Initiation AND MEIAMAGIC	58	Quest Tests	93
Grades of Initiation	58	Types of Quest Quest Duration	94 95
Advantages of Initiation	58	SPIRITS	96
Cost of Initiation	58	Spirit Rules	96
Initiation Ordeals	58	Astral Movement	96
Magical Groups	61	Disruption	98
Purpose	62	Spontaneous Appearances	98
Strictures	62	Extending Elemental Service	98
Individual Strictures	63	Binding Elemental Guards	98
Group Strictures	63	Healing Spirits	98
Customs	64	Spirit Powers	98
Group Resources	64	Watcher Spirits	98
Patrons	64	Characteristics of Watchers	101
Finding a Group	64	Watchers and Astral Tracking	101
Joining a Group	65	Tasks for Watchers	101
Founding a Group	65	Loa Spirits	102
Creating a Group	65	Conjuring Loa Spirits	102
Pre-Generated Magical Groups	67	Loa Spirit Services	103
Avatars	68	Loa Spirit Powers	103
Using an Avatar	69	Serviteurs	104
Metamagic	69	Zombies	104
Learning Metamagic	69	Grande Zombies	104
Anchoring	70	Spirits of the Elements	105
Centering	72	Domains	105
Cleansing	74	Summoning	105
Divining	74	Powers	105
Invoking	75	Ancestor Spirits	106
~		-	